
 
 
To: Members of the  

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

 

 David Dilling (Chairman) Primary Academy Governor (Charles Darwin 
Academy Trust) 

 

 Andrew Ferguson (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of 

England)(Aquinas Trust) 
 

 Claire Bessa  Secondary Academy Head Teacher (E21C) 
 Tracey Davies  Non-Schools Representative (14-19 

Partnership)(Bromley Academy Trust) 

 Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher (Southborough 
Primary School) 

 Clare Grainger Non-Schools' Representative (Joint Teacher 
Liaison Committee)(Connect Multi Academy 
Trust) 

 Chris Hollands  Primary Academy Head Teacher (Aquinas Trust) 
 Izabela Lecybyl Non-School Representative (Catholic Church) 

 Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Bromley 
Trust Academy) 

 Andrew Rees  Secondary Maintained School Head Teacher (St 

Olaves Grammar School) 
 1 x vacancy Special Head/Governor Maintained 
 Brid Stenson Non-School Representative (Early Years) 

 Ian Travis  Special Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Glebe 
School) 

 1 x vacancy Secondary Academy Governor 
 1 x vacancy Primary Academy Head Teacher 
 1 x vacancy Primary Academy Governor 

 Gareth Walters Primary Academy Governor (Compass Academy 
Trust) 

 Steve Whittle  Secondary Academy Head Teacher (Impact Multi 
Academy Trust ) 

 David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor (Darrick Wood 

School) 
 

 A meeting of the Schools' Forum will be held on THURSDAY 4 NOVEMBER 2021 
AT 4.30 PM * 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This is a ‘virtual meeting’ and members of the press and public 
can see and hear the Schools’ Forum by visiting the following page on the 

Council’s website: –  

https://www.bromley.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive 
 

Live streaming will commence shortly before the meeting starts. 

 

 ADE ADETOSOYE OBE 
Chief Executive  

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Philippa Gibbs 

   philippa.gibbs@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7638   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 28 October 2021 

https://www.bromley.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive


 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 

 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

2    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16TH SEPTEMBER 2021 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 

3    2022/23 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (Pages 7 - 12) 

 

4    CONSTITUTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM (Pages 13 - 56) 

 

5    HIGH NEEDS FUNDING BANDING REVIEW (Pages 57 - 62) 

 

6    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 

7   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 20th January 2022 

 
 
 

  



1 
 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 16 September 2021 
 

Present: 

 
 David Dilling (Chairman) Primary Academy Governor (Charles Darwin 

Academy Trust) 
 

 Andrew Ferguson (Vice-
Chairman) 

Non-School Representative (Church of 
England)(Aquinas Trust) 

 

 Claire Bessa  Secondary Academy Head Teacher (E21C) 
 Rebecca Cottage  Special Head/Governor Maintained 

 Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher 
(Southborough Primary School) 

 Clare Grainger Non-Schools' Representative (Joint Teacher 
Liaison Committee)(Connect Multi Academy 
Trust) 

 Chris Hollands  Primary Academy Head Teacher (Aquinas Trust) 
 Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Bromley 

Trust Academy) 
 Andrew Rees  Secondary Maintained School Head Teacher (St 

Olaves Grammar School) 

 Brid Stenson Non-School Representative (Early Years) 
 Ian Travis Special Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Glebe 

School) 
 Steve Whittle  Secondary Academy Head Teacher (Impact Multi 

Academy Trust ) 

 David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor (Darrick Wood 
School) 

 
Also Present: 

 
 
 

 Julie Crew Head of Schools' Finance Support 
 David Bradshaw Head of Children, Education and Families Service 

Finance 
 Jared Nehra  Director of Education 

 

 Philippa Gibbs  Democratic Services Officer 
 

9   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Claire Grainger and Gareth Walters. 
 
The Forum noted that this would be Rebecca Cottage’s last meeting.  The 

Chairman thanked Ms Cottage for her participation in the Forum. 
 

10   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

 
The Chairman proposed that Mr Andrew Ferguson be appointed Vice-Chairman. 

 
The motion was unanimously supported by the Members present. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Schools' Forum 

16 September 2021 
 

2 

 
RESOLVED: That Mr Andrew Ferguson be appointed Vice-Chairman 

 
11   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JULY 2021 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2021, were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
12   VERBAL UPDATE ON GROWTH FUND AND FALLING ROLLS 

FUND 

 
The Head of Children, Education and Families Finance reported that no funding 

had been allocated for falling rolls this financial year as there was some further 
analysis to be undertaken by the Local Authority and information remained 

outstanding from some schools.  The Forum noted that there were strict criteria in 
place, and it was therefore unlikely that there would be significant funding through 
this mechanism. 

 
It was further noted that Falling Rolls Funding and the Growth Fund would be 

impacted by the proposed changes to the National Funding Formula (NFF) which 
were the subject of the consultation to be considered at Item 5 of the agenda 
(Minute 13).   

 
The level of funding for the Growth Fund was reducing.  Bulge class funding was 
based on AWPU and deprivation criteria.  In the main bulge classes filled up but 

there were some exceptions which meant that the local authority was funding 
classes that were not full but schools had been required to outlay funds 

regardless of whether or not classes were full. 
 
The Forum had previously considered whether the methodology should be 

changed however, proposed changes to the National Funding Formula would 
move this decision away from the Local Authority with the proposal being that 

Falling Rolls and Growth Funding were managed by the DfE. 
 
The Director of Education highlighted that in terms of Falling Rolls Funding, there 

were a small number of primary schools that had expressed concern to the Local 
Authority over their financial sustainability as a result of either their low numbers 

or falling rolls.  A small number of these schools had indicated that they would 
consider formally seeking to reduce PAN should falling rolls funding not be 
forthcoming.  At this stage the Schools’ Forum were not being asked to take any 

decisions, but simply to be aware of the situation. 
 

In terms of growth, there was a likelihood ahead of the hard National Funding 
Formula coming on stream that there would be a need for additional growth 
funding for secondary places.  This was recognised in terms of the capital work 

being reported to elected Members. 
 

The Chairman suggested that once further information was received about the 
growth and falling rolls, it may be worth considering changes that enabled the 

Page 4



Schools' Forum 

16 September 2021 
 

3 
 

local authority to smooth out any transition.  In the same way as the Local 
Authority’s early adoption of the NFF had delivered a smoother transition. 

 
13   FAIR SCHOOL FUNDING FOR ALL: COMPLETING OUR 

REFORMS TO THE NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA – 
RESPONSE BY BROMLEY COUNCIL 
Report CEF21039 

 
The report provided a response to a recent consultation on Schools Block funding 

by DfE.  The Schools Forum reviewed the proposed response to the consultation 
and unanimously supported the proposed response, subject to a few minor 
changes. 

 
It was agreed that once the changes were actioned the revised version would be 

sent to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman for final sign off. 
 
RESOLVED: That the proposed response be endorsed and that a joint 

response to the consultation on Fair Funding for All be submitted to the DfE 
on behalf of the Schools’ Forum and the Local Authority. 

 
14   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 

Remote Meetings 
 
It was recognised that remote meetings had attracted a higher level of 

attendance.   Consequently, it was agreed that remote meetings of the Schools’ 
Forum would continue, with the situation being kept under review and the 

possibility of holding an ‘in person’ meeting considered later in Spring or Summer 
2022. 
 

Training 
 

The Head of Children, Education and Families Finance confirmed that, training for 
new Members would be offered towards the end of October with information and 
proposed dates circulated, via the Clerk to the Schools’ Forum, during the week 

beginning 20 September 2021. 
 

15   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting was due to be held on Thursday 4th November 2021. 

 
 

The Meeting ended at 5.30 pm 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 5



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report 
No.CEF21054 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: SCHOOLS' FORUM  

Date:  Thursday 4 November 2021 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: 2022/23 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 
 

Contact Officer: Julie Crew, Education Funding Manager 

Tel: 020 8603 3573    E-mail:  Julie.Crew@liberata.com 

Chief Officer: Executive Director of Children's Services 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

This report provides an outline of the estimated DSG allocation for 2022/23 and an overview of 
how this will be spent, 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The Schools Forum is asked to review the provisional DSG income and forecast 

expenditure for 2022/23 in preparation for the full budget setting process. 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



  

2 

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 The indicative Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funding for 2022/23 has now been provided to 

all LAs – this is currently based on October 2020 pupil numbers so will be uplifted in December 
to reflect the October 2021 census data. The DSG for 2022/23 is divided into four blocks – 
High Needs, Early Years, Schools and Schools Central. The expected income is detailed 

below 

2021/22 Dedicated Schools Grant 

  
High Needs 

Block 

Early Years 

Block 

Schools 
Block 

excl. 
Growth 

Schools 
Centr

al 
Block 

Total 

Gross Grant Funding £64,421,932 £23,343,423 £241,755,117 £2,080,260 £331,600,732 

Recoupment 
adjustment 

-£10,314,000       -£10,314,000 

Net Grant Allocation 
£54,107,932 £23,343,423 £241,755,117 £2,080,260 £321,286,732 

 

3.2 The LA has looked at each of these blocks and has forecast the related expenditure for 
2022/23 based on information that is currently available at this time. Full details of the 

projected grant income and expenditure can be seen at Appendix 1 with detailed information 
regarding each block provided below. 

3.3 Appendix 2 shows the allocation from DfE which excludes the Early Years Block. 

3.4 Schools Central Block 

Grant 2022/23 £2,080,260 

Expenditure 2022/23 £2,540,260 

Council Statutory duties -£460,000 

Expected (Over)/ Underspend £0 

 

3.5 The Schools Central Block shows a provisional overspend of £460k which is proposed will be 

met by a contribution of £460k from the Council to offset the statutory duties that sit within the 
service. Officers will continue to work towards bringing this expenditure in line with the grant. 

3.6 Early Years Block 

Grant  2022/23 £23,343,423 

Expenditure 2022/23 £23,343,423 

Expected (Over)/ Underspend £0 

 

3.7 The Early Years Block income has been estimated as part of the separate review carried out 
by the LA and the income has been estimated as the DfE has not yet released any funding 
information relating to 2022/23.  

3.8 The funding calculation also allows for £500k to be transferred from the EY block to the HN 
Block to support EY pupils with SEND. 

Page 8



  

3 

3.9 Schools Block 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

3.10 The Schools Block funding has been calculated using the October 2020 census pupil numbers 
and the per pupil units of funding which have been calculated for 2022/23. Based on the 

published figures the Primary unit of funding has increased from £4,595 to £4,678 which is an 
increase of around 3% and the Secondary unit of funding has increased from £5,863 to £6,048 
which is an increase of around 3%. 

3.11 For these calculation purposes the Schools Block has been increased by an estimated figure 
of £2.1m for growth funding – funding in 2021/22 was £1.84m. This funding has been offset 

against expenditure at the same level. 

3.12 The main changes to the NFF for 2022/23 are as follows:- 

a) Sparsity funding is now based on road distance instead of on straight–line distance from 

pupils’ home to school.  A sparsity distance taper has been introduced, in addition to the 
existing year group size taper. 

b) Data on pupils who have been eligible for free school meats at any time in the last six year 

(FSM6) is now taken from the October 2020 school census instead of from the January 
census, to bring in line with pupil premium arrangements. 

c) Calculation for prior attainment, data from 2019 early years and KS2 tests are used as 
proxy for 2020 assessments, which were cancelled due to the pandemic. 

d) Pupils who jointed a school between January and May 2020 will attract funding for mobility 

on the basis of their entry date, as the May 2020 census was cancelled due to Covid-19. 

e) Unit values have typically been increased by around 3%, with the exception of Free school 

meal funding which has only been increased in line with inflation 

f) Minimum per pupil funding levels are now compulsory and have been set at £4,265 for 
primary schools and £5,525 for secondary schools 

g) The MFG level is required to be between 0.5% and 2%  

3.13 The funding formula has been run for all Bromley schools taking into account these changes.  

3.14 Bromley has used the minimum funding levels as part of the formula calculation as compulsory 
requirement. There are a number of schools that become eligible for protection as follows: 

a) 23 Primary schools to receive around £1,723k collectively 

b) Zero Secondary schools 

3.15 The MFG protection across all schools has decreased to around £2.4m. 

Grant 2022/23 £241,755,117 

Growth funding (estimated) £2,144,169 

Expenditure 2022/23 £243,899,288 

Expected (Over)/ Underspend £0 

Page 9



  

4 

3.16 The MFG level that has been used by Bromley is 1.14% which sits at the middle of the DfE 
parameters.  

3.17 High Needs Block 

Grant 2022/23 £64,421,932 

Recoupment -£10,314,000 

LA Expenditure 2022/23 £54,107,932 

Expected (Over)/ Underspend £0 

 

3.18 There continues to be significant pressures on the High Needs Block. Estimated expenditure is 
based on the pattern of new EHCPs (Education, Health and Care Plans) seen over recent 

years and on the average cost of a placement. The demand for placements of children and 
young people with SEN continues to increase.  Increased numbers of children and young 

people have been placed at mainstream schools, special schools and resourced provisions. 
Nevertheless, the sustained increase in demand results in the continued reliance on 
independent settings. 

3.19 These figures do not currently take into account the DSG deficit which is estimated to be 
around £4m by the end of the 2021/22 financial year. This will need to be recovered in due 

course and there is an expectation that the Council will produce a deficit recovery plan for 
submission to DfE. Officers are currently working on collating this and will bring this back to the 
Forum in due course. 

3.20 Next Steps 

3.21 The LA felt it was important to share this information with the Schools Forum at the earliest 

opportunity. Schools Forum members are asked to review this information in advance of the 
full budget setting process in December 2021. All of the figures are subject to change as 
further data is received and grant levels amended. 

Page 10



APPENDIX 1

High Needs Block Early Year Block Schools Block Central Schools Services Block

31.01.20
[...]
 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Executive  
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: CONSTITUTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Contact Officer: David Bradshaw, Head of Finance 

Tel:  020 8313 4807 E-mail:  david.bradshaw@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Janet Bailey, Executive Director of Children’s Services 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the representation on the Schools Forum. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The Schools Forum are requested to make any comment on the report and the 
appendices before final submission to the CEF PDS for approval. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



  

2 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Not Applicable  
 

2. BBB Priority: Health and Integration  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Not applicable 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: n/a 
 

5. Source of funding: Not applicable 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): N/A   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: N/A   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement  
 

2. Call-in: Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. N/A 
  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:        
 

Page 14



  

3 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 As part of the constitution and terms of reference, the constitution of the
[...]



Published March 2020 6 

Function Local authority Schools forum DfE role 

Chair of schools forum 
Facilitates 

Elects (may not be an 

elected member of the 

Council or officer) 

None 

 

P
age 56



  

1 

Report No. 
CEF21052 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: SCHOOLS' FORUM  

Date:  Thursday 4th November 2021 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: HIGH NEEDS FUNDING BANDING REVIEW 
 

Contact Officer: Debi Christie, Head of Service SEN 

Tel: 020 8461 7896    E-mail:  debi.Christie@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Jared Nehra, Director of Education 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

 The purpose of this report is to outline the High Needs Funding Banding Review that commenced in 
September 2021 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

That the Schools Forum agree the objectives and parameters of the Review 

That the Schools Forum note there will be updates provided during the Review on progress and 

outcomes. 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 5



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 

1. Summary of Impact: The review aims to ensure that funding to meet the needs of CYP with an 
EHC Plan is sustainable both for educational settings and LBB.   

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Not Applicable:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Estimated Cost No Cost Not Applicable: Further Details 
 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring Cost:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: N/A  
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £ N/A 
 

5. Source of funding: DSG High Needs Block  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Personnel 
 

1. Number of staff (c
[...]
ement processes are not 
required when placing a child with an EHC Plan in an educational setting. 

 

Non-Applicable Sections: [List non-applicable sections here] 

Background Documents: 

(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16TH SEPTEMBER 2021
	3 2022/23 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT
	Appx 1 and 2 2022/23 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT

	4 CONSTITUTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM
	Appx 1 CONSTITUTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM
	Appx 2 CONSTITUTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM
	Appx 2 CONSTITUTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM

	5 HIGH NEEDS FUNDING BANDING REVIEW





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 4 November 2021 
 

Present: 

 
 David Dilling (Chairman) Primary Academy Governor  (Charles Darwin 

Academy Trust) 
 

 Andrew Ferguson (Vice-
Chairman) 

Non-School Representative (Church of 
England)(Aquinas Trust) 

 

 Tracey Davies  Non-Schools Representative(14-19 
Partnership)(Bromley Academy Trust) 

 Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher (Southborough 
Primary School) 

 Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Bromley 
Trust Academy) 

 Andrew Rees  Secondary Maintained School Head Teacher (St 

Olaves Grammar School) 
 Brid Stenson Non-School Representative (Early Years) 

 Gareth Walters Primary Academy Governor (Compass Academy 
Trust) 

 David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor (Darrick Wood School) 

 
Also Present: 

 
 
 

 Julie Crew Head of Schools' Finance Support 
 David Bradshaw Children, Education and Families Service Finance 

 Jared Nehra  Director of Education 
 

 Philippa Gibbs  Democratic Services Officer 
 

16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Chris Hollands, Mr Steven Whittle, 

Mr Ian Travis and Ms Izabela Lecybyl. 
 

The Chairman reported that Ms Lecybyl had recently resigned from the Schools’ 
Forum.  The Forum extended its thanks to Ms Lecybyl for her contribution to 
previous meetings over a number of years. 

 
17   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16TH SEPTEMBER 

2021 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021, were approved and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

Matters Arising 
 
In response to a question from the Chairman concerning allocations for falling 

rolls, the Head of Children, Education and Families Finance confirmed that as yet 



Schools' Forum 

4 November 2021 
 

2 

no allocations had been made as there was still some work for the Local Authority 
to undertake. 

 
It was noted that Schools’ Forum training had been arranged with one session 

following the meeting and a further session on 11th November. 
 
18   2022/23 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 

Report CEF21054 

 

The report provided an outline of the estimated Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
allocation for 2022/23 and an overview of how this would be spent. 
 

The indicative Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funding for 2022/23 had been 
provided to all Local Authorities – this was based on October 2020 pupil numbers 

and would be uplifted in December to reflect the October 2021 census data. The 
DSG for 2022/23 was divided into four blocks – High Needs, Early Years, Schools 
and Schools Central. The table below sets out the expected outcome: 

2022/23 Dedicated Schools Grant 

  
High Needs 

Block 
Early Years 

Block 

Schools 

Block 
excl. 

Growth 

Schools 

Centr
al 

Block 

Total 

Gross Grant Funding £64,421,932 £23,343,423 £241,755,117 £2,080,260 £331,600,732 

Recoupment 
adjustment 

-£10,314,000       -£10,314,000 

Net Grant Allocation 
£54,107,932 £23,343,423 £241,755,117 £2,080,260 £321,286,732 

 

The Local Authority (LA) had looked at each of the blocks and forecast the related 

expenditure for 2022/23 based on information currently available. Full details of 
the projected grant income and expenditure were set out in Appendix 1 of the 

report with information concerning each block provided in the body of the report. 

The Forum noted that an update to Appendix 1 of the report had previously been 
circulated. 

Introducing the report, the Head of Children, Education and Families Finance 
explained that the funding set out was indicative and further information and 

confirmation would be received in December 2021.  Whilst there had been an 
overall increase in grant, this was offset by increases in demand and expenditure 
across the board, particularly in High Needs. 

Schools Central Block 

The grant itself would reduce, a year-on-year reduction from DfE of approximately 

2.5% overall.  The Council were continuing to contribute to support the central 
spend within the LA.  The intention was that there would be an additional £50k 



Schools' Forum 

4 November 2021 
 

3 
 

contribution from the Council resulting in an overall contribution of £460k.  It was 
anticipated that the block would be balanced. 

Early Years Block 

No data regarding the Early Years Block had been received.  The funding 

allocation allowed for £500k in the Early Years Block for Early Years High Needs 
provision.  It was anticipated that the block would be balanced. 

In response to a question, the Head of CEF Finance confirmed that delays to 

receipt of information concerning Early Years funding occurred every year.  It was 
unlikely that information would be received until December 2021. 

Schools’ Block 

Figures were based on October 2020 census data and would be updated in due 
course.  There were some minor changes around the NFF although the LA had 

been following the NFF as far as possible.  The primary units of funding and 
secondar units of funding were increasing and this would feed into the grant 

allocation.  The LA was anticipating a MFG level from between 0.5% and 2% as 
suggested by DfE although this was subject to change. 

Based on current information, 23 Primary Schools were eligible for minimum 

funding levels which accounted for about £1.7m, this being subject to change 
when actual funding and pupil numbers were used in the final calculations.  
Previous years had been reviewed and the number of primary schools had 

decreased as had the amount received.  MFG across all schools had decreased 
to around £2.4m and the issues around minimum funding protection would 

continue into the longer term. 

High Needs Block 

It was likely that considerable amounts of additional funding would be received 

although this would be offset by the even more considerable pressures within the 
block.  The Forum noted the overall DSG deficit coming in the current financial 

year and it was likely that it would increase by the end of the financial year.  Steps 
would need to be taken to address the deficit and it was likely that a deficit 
recovery plan would be required.  Any deficit recovery plan would be considered 

by the Forum.  The LA was not permitted to contribute to the High Needs Block 
whereas in previous years there had been a contribution.  There would continue 

to be pressures within the block. 

The Forum noted that future funding settlements for 2022/23 and beyond had not 
been announced. 

In response to a question, the Head of CEF Finance conformed that there was a 
roughly £6m increase in funding for the High Needs Block.  In terms of the other 

grants, funding for the Early Years Block had not been confirmed.  The Central 
Services Block would have decreased, and the Schools Block would have 
increased and information on the increases could be provided following the 

meeting. 



Schools' Forum 

4 November 2021 
 

4 

The Forum noted that both the primary unit of funding and the secondary unit of 
funding had increased.  However, primaries and secondaries were funded through 

the NFF which was slightly different.  There was also some lag with funding which 
also created some issues.  There would be a minimum of 0.5% and a maximum of 

2% in terms of the MFG and that was based on a per pupil level.  Further work 
would be done on this in due course. 

The Forum noted that the DSG deficit, whilst fairly new, had been reflected in the 

2020/21 Outturn Report.  Due to the increasing pressures in the High Needs 
Block the deficit was likely to increase and it was likely that some difficult decision 

would need to be taken in order to address the deficit.  The Director of Education 
highlighted that the DSG deficit and the need for a recovery plan had been 
reported to both the Schools’ Forum and the SEND Governance Board.  

Projecting the level of deficit was very difficult when the LA continued to receive 
one-year settlements.  Whilst the provisional increases in High Needs funding 

sounded significant, the reality was that a similar amount had been received in 
2021/22 and it was not enough to keep pace with the increased demands within 
the High Needs Block.  With the current resourcing arrangements, the deficit 

would only grow and there would be a need to look towards future sustainability 
before the point at which the LA would be required by the DfE to recover the 
deficit.  The legal position was that the LA would not be able to top up the funding 

and this was something that would require detailed consideration. 

The Forum noted that Mr Ian Travis had previously submitted a similar question, 

and this had been addressed in the response above provided by the Director of 
Education. 

In response to a question concerning the SEND Review in 2017 and the need to 

reduce spending on out-of-borough placements, the Director of Education, 
confirmed that this remained a key area of priority.  There was an 

acknowledgement of the need to increase in-borough capacity for both 
mainstream and specialist places in future years.  However, the 17% year-on-year 
increase in EHCPs coupled with incredible increases in complexity was leading to 

placements which could not be made within the Borough. 

The Director of Education highlighted that the LA received very little in terms of 

Basic Need resource each year and this inhibited the ability of the LA to invest in 
either mainstream or specialist provision.  The LA continually looked at other ways 
to seek to make this investment including use of development contributions 

coming through the system such as the Community Infrastructure Levy, but the 
challenge remained when adequate capital monies were not received. 

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Head of CEF Finance confirmed 
that at the end of 2021/22 it was anticipated that the deficit would have increased, 
and the LA was working to limit the impact as far as possible.  The Forum noted 

that unprecedented demands and pressures remained in the High Needs Block 
and the expectation of the DfE was that the deficit was recovered.  It was noted 

that Bromley was not alone in finding itself in this position and there were other 
LAs in far worse situations, with Bromley being one of the last LAs in London to 
reach a deficit position.  The coming months and years would undoubtedly be 



Schools' Forum 

4 November 2021 
 

5 
 

difficult as there was no short-term fix.  The Director of Education confirmed that 
there was a very real risk that the £4m deficit worsened before it improved.  There 

was a need to look at a number of mitigating actions before the DfE required a 
deficit recovery plan to be put in place.  The LA were having to look at future 

sustainability and the need for the Special Free School was clear.  Another real 
risk to future sustainability was around the inadequacies of the current statutory 
framework around SEN and in particular tribunals and appeals.  These were 

leading all too often to high-cost placements being required and implemented by a 
tribunal judgement.  The Forum noted that the promised national SEND Review 

had been repeatedly delayed but until there was a significant shift in the national 
position resulting in systemic change, the pressures for all LAs would continue. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
19   CONSTITUTION OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM 

Report CEF21053 

 
The report provided an overview of the representation on the Schools Forum.  

The Forum noted that the Constitution was subject to annual review and this year 
there had been no major changes requiring amendment to the constitution.  

Noting that there was no longer a maintained pupil referral unit, which was vacant, 
the Forum noted that the proposal was to keep membership as it was (at 19, 
including schools and non-school representatives) and retain representation in 

areas, even where pupil numbers were small. 
 
The Forum also noted the high number of current vacancies.   

 
It was noted that it was unlikely that there would be further changes required in 

response to the NFF until 2022/23 at the earliest. 
 
The Chairman proposed that the Constitution should refer to 

“Governors/Trustees”, this change was endorsed by the Forum. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Constitution be agreed subject to the change outlined 
above. 

 

20   HIGH NEEDS FUNDING BANDING REVIEW 
Report CEF21052 

 
The report outlined the High Needs Funding Banding Review that commenced in 
September 2021. 

 
The Director of Education introduced the report explaining that the pressures on 

the High Needs Block were a significant factor as to why the LA needed to review 
high needs funding banding but they were not the only reason.  It was clear from 
the funding bands that were currently in place within the Borough that there were 

too many and that they were somewhat opaque with a lack of clarity around the 
differences between the different funding bands.  There was a need to ensure that 

there was consistency and transparency around the use of the funding bands. 



Schools' Forum 

4 November 2021 
 

6 

 
The intention of the review was to look at the different funding models and 

methodologies that were in place elsewhere and also to look to achieve the three 
aims set out in the report.  The scope of the review was set out in the report and 

the Schools’ Forum was a key stakeholder within the review process.  The 
intention was to introduce a phased implementation of the outcome of the review 
from September 2022. 

 
In response to a question, it was acknowledged that it was a complex and 

challenging issue and that the timescales were ambitious, however the Director of 
Education advised that it was important to maintain the ambition to meet the 
September 2022 timescale to avoid the loss of a further academic year and 

ensure that the right finding bands were in place for young people in order to 
provide the most effective support.  In July 2022, the Schools Forum would be 

able to take a view as to whether the LA was in a position to proceed with a 
funding model from September 2022. 
 

In response to a question, the Director of Education reiterated that the purpose of 
the review was to achieve the three objectives set out in the report whilst ensuring 
that the system was sustainable.  One of the aims was to mitigate against high 

needs pressures and this review is one of the ways that could be achieved. 
 

The Chairman suggested that if input from the Schools’ Forum was required 
outside of the scheduled meetings, information could be circulated for comment 
by email or if exceptional circumstances arose a special meeting could be 

convened. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report and recommendations be noted. 

 
21   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
The Forum noted that the new Director of Children, Education and Families (Mr 

Richard Baldwin) had joined the Council at the beginning of the week and would 
attend a future Schools’ Forum meeting. 
 

The Forum also requested that alternatives to WebEx for the virtual meeting be 
further explored. 

 
22   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

20th January 2022 
 

 
The Meeting ended at 5.34 pm 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 


